
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1635.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 21ST  SEPTEMBER, 2020.


e-MARKET


1635.  SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISRA TENI:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                            वाणिज्य एव ंउद्योग मंत्री

(a) whether major companies are directly benefited from expansion of e-market while the traders/businessmen and their trade/business at local level are affected;


(b) if so, whether the business/trade trends have changed during the lockdown imposed to prevent spread of COVID and local businessmen have also started a new trend of home delivery on order;


(c) if so, whether the Government is likely to formulate any scheme to give this third wave amidst e-commerce and direct purchase from shops, an institutionalized and legal framework; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मंत्री (श्री पीयषू गोयल)

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) & (b):   Since e-commerce and e-market opens up opportunities for firms,

including major companies, traders & local businessmen, to reach newer markets and expand their area of operation, it is expected that it is going to benefit them significantly. Though, no data is collected by the Government, on sales/profits made by various companies, exclusively due to expansion of e-markets. Representations have been received, wherein traders associations have informed that their business has been impacted by activities of large e-commerce companies.


During the lockdown, home delivery of goods was encouraged, in order to minimize the movement of individuals outside their homes, as per consolidated guidelines issued by Ministry of Home Affairs on March 28, 2020 and businesses have started home delivery of goods during this period.


(c) & (d):     The draft National e-commerce policy, which was placed in public
domain on February 23, 2019, seeks to create a facilitative regulatory environment for growth of e-commerce sector. It has been formulated with a vision to provide a level-playing field to all stakeholders, including the individual consumers, MSMEs and start-ups and promote exports, which will help small manufacturers.


More recently, the Consumer Protection (e-commerce) Rules, 2020 have been notified as on July 23, 2020, which provides a legal framework for all goods and services bought or sold over digital or electronic network, with a clear structure of liability borne by e-commerce entities and sellers.
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